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        Service Commission
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.1 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.1 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.73  Integrated RLC Service 2  
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and [MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling 
and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers 
must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to 
companion local service as offered in MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service.  The following are 
not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, 
directory listing options, interstate line charge, data surcharge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges 
and custom calling features not included in the companion local service. 

 
For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:  new customers are customers, who, at the time of 
subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and 
http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are 
receiving service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and http://www.mci.com/service. 

 
New customers can elect to receive one of the following intrastate services as described in this tariff Basic Calling Plan 
R or Basic Calling Plan P service as described in this tariff. Customer will also receive the comparable interstate 
service described in http://www.mci.com/service for the above where applicable. ALL terms and conditions of any of 
these services selected by the customer, including applicable monthly recurring charges will apply and will be in 
addition to Integrated RLC Service as described herein. Existing customers may continue to receive the intrastate long 
distance service to which they were subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan, or they may receive one of the 
following intrastate services as described in this tariff upon being contacted by a Company representative:  
Block-of-Time Plan 4, Block-of-Time Plan 5, Block-of-Time Plan 6, Block-of-Time Plan 7, Block -of-Time 8.  

 
Member-to-Member Calling: 1/  Customers subscribing to this service may make dial 1@ calls to other residential 
customers of local exchange service provided by MCImetro Access Transmission Service, Inc. Missouri P.S.C. Tariff 
No.1 The customer making the call will not be charged for the call. 

 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in 
http://www.mci.com/serviceand in MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and  calls 
will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is 
rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 

 
 
 
 

 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call. 

 
Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to 
the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in 
accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of 
$0.00 will apply. 

 
 
_______________________ 
1 Effective January 18, 2003, Member -to- Member Calling will no longer be available to new customers.  
 
 
 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 8th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.2 
 Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.2 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

.73  Integrated RLC Service (Cont'd) 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on 
one day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to 
adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from 
whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the 
Company. 

 
The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan 
associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined 
that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer=s 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with 
residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage 
charge or disconnected.1 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge: 

 
Zone 1  $44.99 I 
Zone 2   $53.99 | 
Zone 4  $46.99 I 

 
Termination:  
The following provisions will apply to customers who continue to maintain a Company account and who do 
not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff: 

 
1)  For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLC  

Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, the companion residential 
service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLC Service under MCI Access 
Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Integrated Calling Plan RLC service under this tariff 
will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this 
tariff and http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of 
subscription to this plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

__________________________________________________________ 

1This service is for voice use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon 
appropriate customer notification. Usage for non-voice applications (e.g. dial-up internet service, fax service, etc.) is limited 
to 2000 minutes per month.  If it is determined that non-voice usage exceeds these limits, the Company will notify the 
customers that the customer's usage exceeds the 2,000 minute allowance and give the customer one to two months to 
comply with the monthly allowance. If the customer remains out of compliance with the data usage limits, the Company 
may disconnect the customer's service after providing appropriate notice. The customer may continue to receive the 
service if he or she agrees to pay a $50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge. The Company will abide by the 
Commission's notification of disconnect policies prior to disconnecting a customer in the event the customer refused to pay 
the $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge. 
ISSUED:  June 1, 2011  EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author - E02F69 

600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX  75038 
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Service Commission 
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          CANCELLED
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          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.5 
 Cancels Original Page No. 292.60.1.5 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.74  Integrated RLC-1 Service1 N 
 
Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 Service is available to Customers who enroll in Integrated Calling Plan RZA 
Service, Integrated Calling Plan RZB Service, or Integrated Calling Plan RLC Service as described in this tariff 
who have two or more lines on their account. 

 
Customers who subscribe to this service must 1) select and designate MCImetro Access Transmission 
Services, Inc., as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI MCI Telecommunications as both its 
Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA 
toll calling, 2) subscribe to Integrated Calling Plan RLA Service, Integrated Calling Plan RLB Service, or 
Integrated Calling Plan RLC Service as described in this tariff, and 3) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, 
customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and in 
the companion local exchange service described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service  Inc, Missouri 
Tariff No. 1 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to 
any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service.  The 
following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, 
directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data surcharge, blocking options, taxes, 
surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service. 

 
For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:  new customers are customers, who, at the time 
of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Inc, 
Missouri Tariff No. 1 and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time 
of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service  Inc, Missouri 
Tariff No. 1 and http://www.mci.com/service. 

 
New customers will receive Basic Calling Plan P service as described in this tariff.  Customer will also receive 
the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/servicefor the above where applicable.  All 
terms and conditions of any of these services selected by the customer, including applicable monthly recurring 
charges, will apply and will be in addition to Integrated RLC-1 Service as described herein.  Existing 
customers will continue to receive the long distance service to which they were subscribed at the time of 
subscription to this plan. 

 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined 
in http://www.mci.com/serviceand in MCImetro Access Transmission Service  Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1. All 
intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge 
includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1  Effective June 1, 2011 this plan will no longer be available to new customers. N 
 
 
ISSUED:  April 29, 2011 EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author - E02F69 

600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX 75038 
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Service Commission 
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           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 5th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.6 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.6 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.74  Integrated RLC-1 Service1 (Cont’d) 
 
 
 
 

 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory 
Assistance call. 

 
Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete 
a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call.  The customer will be charged 
a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is pre-subscribed for completed calls.  An 
undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply. 

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one 
day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately 
provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the 
Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated 
with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification if it is determined that usage is not 
consistent with normal residential applications. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, 
but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may 
use its discretion either to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon appropriate customer notification 
or to charge a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in 
customer=s residential service. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge: 
Zone 1 $26.99 
Zone 2 $38.99 
Zone 3 $33.99 
Zone 4 $31.99 

 
Termination: 

 
For customers who disconnect from Residential RLC-1 service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service  
Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, 
Residential RLC-1 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service  Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1., and 
Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under this tariff will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-
subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff and its companion residential service under 
http://www.mci.com/service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Effective June 1, 2011 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.  
 
 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
 

(D)
| 
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FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
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          Missouri Public
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.6 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.6 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.74  Integrated RLC-1 Service1 (Cont’d) 
 
Card Access:  Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided 
toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of $0.35 
and a per call surcharge of $0.75 applies. 

 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call. 

 
Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete 
a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call.  The customer will be charged 
a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is pre-subscribed for completed calls.  An 
undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply. 

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one 
day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately 
provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the 
Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated 
with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification if it is determined that usage is not 
consistent with normal residential applications. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, 
but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may 
use its discretion either to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon appropriate customer notification 
or to charge a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in 
customer=s residential service. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge: 
Zone 1 $26.99 I 
Zone 2 $38.99 I 
Zone 3 $33.99 I 
Zone 4 $31.99 I 

 
Termination: 

 
For customers who disconnect from Residential RLC-1 service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service  
Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, 
Residential RLC-1 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service  Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1., and 
Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under this tariff will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-
subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff and its companion residential service under 
http://www.mci.com/service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Effective June 1, 2011 this plan will no longer be available to new customers. N 
 
 
ISSUED:  June 1, 2011  EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author - E02F69 

600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX  75038 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.6 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.6 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.74  Integrated RLC-1 Service1 (Cont’d) N 
 
Card Access:  Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided 
toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of $0.35 
and a per call surcharge of $0.75 applies. 

 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call. 

 
Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete 
a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call.  The customer will be charged 
a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is pre-subscribed for completed calls.  An 
undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply. 

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one 
day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately 
provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the 
Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated 
with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification if it is determined that usage is not 
consistent with normal residential applications. 

 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, 
but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may 
use its discretion either to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon appropriate customer notification 
or to charge a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in 
customer=s residential service. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge: 
Zone 1 $23.99 I 
Zone 2 $35.99 I 
Zone 3 $30.99 I 
Zone 4 $28.99 I 

 
Termination: 

 
For customers who disconnect from Residential RLC-1 service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service  
Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, 
Residential RLC-1 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service  Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1., and 
Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under this tariff will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-
subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff and its companion residential service under 
http://www.mci.com/service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Effective June 1, 2011 this plan will no longer be available to new customers. N 
 
 
ISSUED:  April 29, 2011 EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author - E02F69 

600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX 75038 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.7 
 Cancels Original Page No. 292.60.1.7 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.74  Integrated RLC-1 Service1 (Cont’d) N 
 

For customers who disconnect either from I) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and 
interLATA service under this tariff, or  II)  intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential service 
offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under this tariff, and Residential 
RLC-1 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Missouri Service P.S.C Tariff No. 1,  will terminate.  
Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan  P under this tariff (if customer has 
disconnected from interstate service) or its companion residential service under http://www.mci.com/service (if 
customer has disconnected from intrastate service).  Customer will also be automatically re-subscribed to 
Residential RLD Service under  MCImetro Access Transmission Missouri Service P.S.C. Tariff No. 1.  

 
For customers who disconnect both from interstate service under     http://www.mci.com/service/ and 
from intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering 
under http://www.mci.com/service/, Integrated Plan RLC-1 under this tariff, and Residential RLC-1 Service 
under  MCImetro Access Transmission Missouri Service P.S.C. Tariff - No. 1 will terminate. Customers will 
then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under  MCImetro Access Transmission 
Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff  No. 1.  

 
For customers who disconnect their primary line either from interstate service under 
http://www.mci.com/service/, intrastate service under  this tariff, or Residential RZA Service, Residential RZB 
Service, or Residential RLC Service Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Missouri Service P.S.C 
Tariff  No. 1. and customer=s additional line or lines remain on the account: the companion residential service 
offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under this tariff, and Residential 
RLC-1 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff 1. will terminate. 
Customer=s additional line or lines will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan  P under this 
tariff (if customer has disconnected from interstate service) or its companion residential service under 
http://www.mci.com/service (if customer has disconnected from intrastate service), and the additional line or 
lines will also be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under MCImetro Access 
Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1  Effective June 1, 2011 this plan will no longer be available to new customers. N 
 
 
ISSUED:  April 29, 2011 EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author - E02F69 
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Irving, TX 75038 

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0552           CANCELLED

           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
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MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC. MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.8 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.8 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.75  Integrated RLE Plan   1/ 
 

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange 
Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and 
intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment 
in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in  MCImetro Access 
Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical 
to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to 
companion intrastate Service.  The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring 
charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage 
charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the 
companion local service. 

 
Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  $0.07 for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) 
dial@1@ usage.  Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory because of physical  
disabilities will receive a per-minute rate of $0.05 for intraLATA dial@1@ calls only. 

 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined 
in http://www.mci.com/service and in  MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 
1. All intrastate Dial 1              calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed 
charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 

 
 
 
 

 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call.   

 
Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete 
a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call.  The customer will be charged 
a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An 
undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply. 

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one 
day=s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately 
provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the 
Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 
The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated 
with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that usage is not 
consistent with normal residential applications. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________ 
1Effective August 2, 2003 Integrated RLE Plan will no longer be available to new customers. 
 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 8th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.9 
  Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.9 

 
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  

 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.75  Integrated RLE Plan  Cont’d) 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer=s service upon 
appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dial-up 
internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the 
customer=s residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a $50 monthly recurring data/internet 
usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer’s residential service. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge: 
Zone 1   $53.99  I 
Zone 4   $53.99  I 

 
Termination: 
For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:  new customers are customers, who, at the time of 
subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 
1. and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are 
receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and 
http://www.mci.com/service: 

 
1) For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission 

Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. , the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, 
Residential RLE Service under  MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated 
Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the 
service offering under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of 
subscription to this plan. 

 
2) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under  MCImetro Access Transmission Service 

Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff, the 
companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under  MCImetro 
Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will 
terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service 
and under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 

 
3) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under  MCImetro Access Transmission Service 

Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service 
offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff, and Residential RLE Service 
under  MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be 
automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of 
subscription of this plan. 

 
4) For existing customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service and from intraLATA 

service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE 
Service under  MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE 
under this tariff will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically be re-subscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service 
under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. 

 
 
 
 
 
1 For Zone areas please refer to page 292.43 
 
2Effective August 2, 2003 Integrated RLE Plan will no longer be available to new customers.

 
.
 
ISSUED:  June 1, 2011  EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author - E02F69 

600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX  75038

 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0611

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0172 
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FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0172 







																	



																						



															



																	



          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



				



          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



									



 

MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.12 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.12 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.76  Integrated Plan RLG 2  
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange 
Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and 
intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment 
in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to 
any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service.  
The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, 
directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, 
taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service. 

 
New customers will receive Basic Calling Plan P service as described in this tariff.  Customer will also receive 
the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/serviceand in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.  All intrastate Dial 1     will have a 60 second or one 
minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to 
the nearest whole cent. 

 
No Term Plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as 
outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C 
Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1          will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed 
charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest cent 

 
 
 
 

 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call. 

 
Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete 
a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call.  The customer will be charged 
a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls.  An 
undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply. 

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one 
day=s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately 
provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the 
Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated 
with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that usage is not 
consistent with normal residential applications. 

 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective June 1, 2005, Integrated Plan RLG will no longer be available to new customers. 
 

 
 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
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(D) 
 

(D) 
| 

(D)

(D)
(D)

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180
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Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0097 

CANCELLED 
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Missouri Public 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 8th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.13 
 Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.13 

 
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  

 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

.76  Integrated Plan RLG (Cont'd)1 
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, 
but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may 
use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification 
or to charge a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in 
customer's residential service. 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge: 
Zone 1 $47.991    I 
Zone 2 $52.991   | 
Zone 4 $47.991   I 

 
Termination: 
For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:  new customers are customers, who, at the time 
of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri 
P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of 
subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C 
Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service 

 
1) For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLG Service under  MCImetro Access 

Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under 
http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service 
Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. 
Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and 
http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 

 
2) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access 

Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan 
RLG service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, 
Residential RLG Service under  MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and 
Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-
subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff to which the 
customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 

 
3) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access 

Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, 
the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLG 
under this tariff, and Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri 
P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering 
under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription of this plan. 

 
 
 
 
1Effective June 1, 2005, Integrated Plan RLG will no longer be available to  new customers. 
1The following areas are covered by these zones (Zone 1 corresponds to Rate Group D exchanges, Zone 2 to rate Group 
B, Zone 3 to Rate Group A, and Zone 4 to Rate Group C, as defined in SBC Missouri’s Local exchange Tariff). 
 
ISSUED:  June 1, 2011  EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author - E02F69 

600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX  75038 

 
Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0611
          CANCELLED
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          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 5th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.16 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.16 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

.77  Option NNN (Basic Calling Plan R) 1,2 
Basic Calling Plan R is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic 
Calling Plan R includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1.              No term plan options will apply to this 
service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls            will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed 
charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly 
charge will apply to this service. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage 
charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for 
intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
771. Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $2.95 monthly 

recurring charge. 
772. Access Methods and Charges: 

7721.  Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan R can be used for Dial-1 access.Customers will 
receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. 
Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 
InterLATA  $0.15   
IntraLATA  $0.15  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
773.  Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance 

Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08 
774.  Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without 

regard to the type of access. 
 
1 Effective September 26, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 service will no longer be 

available to new customers of this service. 
2 Effective September 15, 2014, and notwithstanding the availability of any calling card service as set forth in this 

tariff, former customers of Telecom*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom*USA to 
this service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014, and who: i) have a calling card as part of their 
Telecom*USA service, and ii) have used their Telecom*USA calling card within the last 24 months, will be able to 
continue using their calling card (or will be issued an MCI calling card as a replacement) after being subscribed to 
this service.  The rates and surcharges for calling card service as described in MCI Communications Services, 
Inc. D/B/A Verizon Business ServicesTariff. No. 3– Basic Calling Plan R will apply. 

 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 

(D)
(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
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| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
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(D)

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.16 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.16 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

.77  Option NNN (Basic Calling Plan R) 1,2 
Basic Calling Plan R is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic 
Calling Plan R includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1, calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan 
options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one 
minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the 
nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, 
as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will 
be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
771. Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $2.95 monthly recurring 

charge. 
772. Access Methods and Charges: 

7721.  Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan R can be used for Dial-1 access.Customers will receive the 
following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may 
place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 
InterLATA  $0.15   
IntraLATA  $0.15  

 
7722.  Calling Card: Basic Calling Plan R Calling Card access is available for 

origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. 
Customers will be charged a per minute rate of $0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate 
calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply 
to these calls. Basic Calling Plan R customers will be charged a per minute rate of $0.55 and 
a $0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls. 

 
7723.  MCI Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone 

number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within 
the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the 
per-minute rate set below. 

 
A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The 
customer may not retain the toll free number or any righttherein if the Personal 800 service is 
discontinued.  There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number. 

 
Per-Minute Rate:    $0.45 

 
773.  Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance 

Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08 
774.  Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without 

regard to the type of access. 
 
1 Effective September 26, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 service will no longer be 

available to new customers of this service. 
  

2 Effective September 15, 2014, and notwithstanding the availability of any calling card service as set forth in this 
tariff, former customers of Telecom*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom*USA 
to this service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014, and who: i) have a calling card as part of their 
Telecom*USA service, and ii) have used their Telecom*USA calling card within the last 24 months, will be able 
to continue using their calling card (or will be issued an MCI calling card as a replacement) after being 
subscribed to this service.  The rates and surcharges for calling card service as described in MCI 
Communications Services, Inc. D/B/A Verizon Business ServicesTariff. No. 3– Basic Calling Plan R will apply. 

 
ISSUED:  August 15, 2014 EFFECTIVE:  September 15, 2014 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator 

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 

(T)
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| 
| 
| 
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| 
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FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0048

CANCELLED 
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Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163
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Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615
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Missouri Public  
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Missouri Public 
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Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615
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September 26, 2012 
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Service Commission 

JX-2013-0097
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.17 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.17 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.78  Option OOO (Basic Calling Plan S) 1 
Basic Calling Plan S is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling 
Plan S includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1.              No term plan options will apply to this service. All 
intrastate Dial-1 calls              will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a 
fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this 
service. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, 
as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only 
will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
781. Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $5.95 monthly recurring 

charge. 
 

782. Access Methods and Charges: 
 

7821.  Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan S can be used for Dial-1 access. 
Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 
usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 

 
INTERLATA  $0.06   
INTRALATA   $0.06   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
783.  Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance 

Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08 
 

784.  Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005
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CANCELLED 
June 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0755



 

MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.18 
  Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.18 

 
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  

 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

.79  Option PPP (Basic Calling Plan T)1 
Basic Calling Plan T is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan T includes 
a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment.            No 
term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls            will have 60 second or one minute 
rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
A monthly charge will apply to this service. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage 
charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata 
service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
791. Monthly Account Fees: 

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_ services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly 
recurring charge of $12.95.  

 
792. Access Methods and Charges: 

7921.  Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan T can be used for Dial-1 access. 
Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for 
interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA)dial-1 usage. Basic Calling Plan T customers will 
be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place 
these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 
InterLATA   $0.05 
IntraLATA  $0.05 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

793. Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the 
rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08 

794. Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type 
of access. 

 
 
 

1Effective June 1, 2005 Option PPP(Basic Calling Plan T) will no longer be available available to new customers.  
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Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163



CANCELLED 
August 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615



																



									



 

MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 5th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.19 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.19 

 
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  

 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

.80  Option QQQ (Basic Calling Plan U)1 
Basic Calling Plan U is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan U 
includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment,  
            . No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls              will have 60 second or one 
minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest 
whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a 
monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
801. Monthly Account Fees: 

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a 
monthly recurring charge of $9.95. 

 
802. Access Methods and Charges: 

 
8021.  Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan U can be used for Dial-1 access. 

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for 
interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA)dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged the 
following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 
hours a day and 7 days a week. 
InterLATA   $0.15   
IntraLATA  $0.15   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
803. Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject 

to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08 
 
804. Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type 

of access. 
 
1Effective June 1, 2005 Option QQQ(Basic Calling Plan U) will no longer be available to new customers  
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 

(D) 
(D) 
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(D)

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615

CANCELLED 
January 23, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163



             
     

      

    

       

     

        

                   
                       

                     
                       

                 

    
              

          
                    

    

     

             
                  

             
                   

    

   
   

                  
                  
                  

                   
                   

 

                 
                   
              

                 
                    
         

   

                   
        

                  
  

                 

   
  

      
   

    

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0755

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615



CANCELLED 
June 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0755
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.20 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.20 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 

.81  Option RRR (Basic Calling Plan V)  
Basic Calling Plan V is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling 
Plan V includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the 
block-of-time allotment.               No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls  
                     will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a 
cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 

 
For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The weekday rate period applies 
from 12:00 am Monday through 11:59 pm Friday; and the weekend rate period applies from 12 am 
Saturday through 11:59 pm Sunday.  

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, 
as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only 
will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
811. Access Methods and Charges: 

8111.  Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan V can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will receive 
the following rates for all intrstate (interLATA and InterLATA)dial- 1 usage. Customers may 
place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 
InterLATA & IntraLATA dial -1 per minute rates: 
Weekday: $0.17   
Weekend: $0.06   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

812.  Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory 
Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08 

813.  Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

 
  
 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 

(D)
(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(D)

(D)
| 

(D)

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615

CANCELLED 
January 23, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0097 

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615



        
     
     

     

       

     

       
                

                    
                 

                    
                   
           

                   
                 

    

     
                

            
            

   
   
   

     

                
                

                 
                 
                   

        

                
                

                 
 

               
                  

             
    

               
            

               
      

    
  

      
   

    

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0755

CANCELLED 
September 26, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0097



CANCELLED 
June 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0755



 

MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.21 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.21 

 
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  

 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 

.82  Option SSS (Basic Calling Plan W)1 
Basic Calling Plan W is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling 
Plan W includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the 
block-of-time allotment.                No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls                
 
will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the 
fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will  apply to this service. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage 
charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata 
service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
821. Monthly Account Fees:  

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll 
service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of $12.95. 

 
822. Access Methods and Charges: 

8221.  Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan W can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will 
receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for 
intrastate (interLATA and InterLATA)dial- 1 usage. Basic Calling Plan W customers will 
be charged the following rate for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers 
may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 
InterLATA  $0.05 
IntraLATA  $0.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

823. Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08 

824. Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

1Effective April 13, 2004 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.  
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
 

(D)
(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(D)

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615

CANCELLED 
January 23, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163



CANCELLED 
August 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615



								



												



 

MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 5th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.22 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.22 

 
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  

 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 

.83  Option TTT (Basic Calling Plan X)1 
Basic Calling Plan X is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling 
Plan X includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the 
block-of-time allotment.             No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     
 
will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the 
fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage 
charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for 
intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
.831 Monthly Account Fees: 

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll 
service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of $9.95. 

 
.832 Access Methods and Charges: 

.8321  Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan X can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will 
receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for 
intrastate (interLATA and InterLATA)dial- 1 usage. Basic Calling Plan X customers will 
be charged the following rates for intrastaste (interLATA & intraLATA)dial-1 usage. 
Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 
InterLATA  $0.15   
IntraLATA  $0.15   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

.833 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, 
subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08 

.834 Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply 
to all customers without regard to the type of access. 

1Effective April 13, 2004 this plan will no longer be available to new customers. 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
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Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615

CANCELLED 
January 23, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163



             
     

      

    

      

     
        

                
                    

                 
                    
                   
            

     
              

        
                   

        

      
                 

                
             

            
         

   
   

                
                

                 
                 
                   

        
             

                
                  

    
               

                  
             

   
                

           
           

          

               

    
  

      
   

    

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0755

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615



CANCELLED 
June 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0755



																



													



 

MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 5th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.23 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.23 

 
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  

 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 

.84  Option UUU (Basic Calling Plan Y)1 
Basic Calling Plan Y is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan 
Y includes a rate structure for Dial 1         service. No term Plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate 
Dial-1 calls                   will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction 
of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.  For purposes of this plan, the following time 
of day rate periods apply:  The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 6:59 pm Monday through Sunday; and 
the Evening rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through Sunday. 
 
By subscribing to this service, Customers understand that use of this service is restricted in the following 
manner: Usage for non-voice applications (including but not limited to dial-up internet service and facsimile 
service) is limited to 2000 minutes per month. If it is determined that non-voice usage exceeds these limits, the 
Company may disconnect the customer's service after providing appropriate notice, however the customer may 
continue to receive the service if he or she agrees to pay a $50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge. 
Additionally, customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account.  

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will 
be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
841. Monthly Account Fees: 

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be 
charged a monthly recurring charge of $19.95.  

 
842. Access Methods and Charges: 

8421.  Dial-1 Access:a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan Y can be used for Dial-1 access. 
Customers will receive the following rates for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and 
intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a 
week. 
InterLATA  $0.05 
IntraLATA  $0.05 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
843. Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance 

Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08 
 
844. Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein  

apply to all customers without regard to the type of access. 
 

1Effective June 1, 2005 Option UUU (Basic Calling Plan Y) will no ,longer be available to new customers.  
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005
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FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615

CANCELLED 
January 23, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163



CANCELLED 
August 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615
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 MCI Communications Services Inc.  MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.24 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.24 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

.85  Option VVV (Small Business Long Distance Plan A) 1 
Small Business Long Distance Plan A is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location 
customers. Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only 
available to customers previously enrolled in Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X. 

 
Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1.           No term plan options will 
apply to this service.  Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the 
next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second 
minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction 
of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 

 
851.  Monthly Minimum Charge: In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance Plan 

A customers total usage charges are less than $20.00 per account a minimum charge of $20.00 
per account will be applied against the customers Small Business Long Distance Plan A usage 
for that month.  

 
852.  Access Methods and Charges: 

 
8521.  Dial A1 Access: Customers enrolled in this plan may place  

Dial 1 calls at the following per-minute rates: 
 

InterLATA    $0.06 
intraLATA   $0.06 

 
8522.  [Reserved For Future Use.] 

 
 
 
 

 
8523.  [Reserved For Future Use.] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
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(D)

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.  MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.24 
 Cancels Original Page No. 292.60.1.24 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

.85  Option VVV (Small Business Long Distance Plan A) 1 
Small Business Long Distance Plan A is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location 
customers. Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only 
available to customers previously enrolled in Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X. 

 
Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1 or calling card origination; Personal 800 access is 
also available. No term plan options will apply to this service.  Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum 
initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted 
calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If 
the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 

 
851.  Monthly Minimum Charge: In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance Plan 

A customers total usage charges are less than $20.00 per account a minimum charge of $20.00 
per account will be applied against the customers Small Business Long Distance Plan A usage 
for that month.  

 
852.  Access Methods and Charges: 

 
8521.  Dial A1 Access: Customers enrolled in this plan may place  

Dial 1 calls at the following per-minute rates: 
 

InterLATA    $0.06 
intraLATA   $0.06 

 
8522.  Calling Card Access: Customers enrolled in this plan may place calling card calls at the 

following per-minute rates $0.42 and a per-call surcharge of $0.89 for these calls. 
 

Customers Small Business Long Distance Plan A calling card usage which terminates 
to the customer=s billed ANI will be charged $0.06 per minute and charged no per-call 
surcharge. 

 
8523.  Personal 800 Access: Customers enrolling in this plan will be charged a per-minute 

rate of $0.30 for Personal 800 Service. No per-call surcharge is applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: January 30, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  March 1, 2015 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
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(N) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0253 

CANCELLED 
January 23, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163



CANCELLED 
March 1, 2015 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0253



 

MCI Communications Services Inc. MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.25 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.25 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

.86 Option WWW (Small Business Long Distance Plan B)1 
Small Business Long Distance Plan B is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location 
customers. This service is only available to i) customers previously enrolled in small business local 
integrated service as set forth in www.mci.com who disconnect their local service, and ii) former 
customers of Telecom*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom*USA to this 
service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014. 

 
Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1   origination;  
No term plan options will apply to this service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period 
and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which 
are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent. 

 
861. Monthly Minimum Charge: In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance 

Plan B customers total usage charges are less than $10.00 per account a minimum charge of 
$10.00 per account will be applied against the customers Small Business Long Distance Plan 
B usage for that month.  

 
862. Access Methods and Charges: 

8621. Dial 1 Access: Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1 calls at the following 
per-minute rates: 
IntraLATA: $0.11 
InterLATA: $0.11 

 
8622. [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
8623. [Reserved For Future Use.] 

 
 

1 Effective September 15, 2014, and notwithstanding the availability of any calling card service as set forth in this 
tariff, former customers of Telecom*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom*USA to 
this service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014, and who: i) have a calling card as part of their 
Telecom*USA service, and ii) have used their Telecom*USA calling card within the last 24 months, will be able to 
continue using their calling card (or will be issued an MCI calling card as a replacement) after being subscribed to 
this service.  The rates and surcharges for calling card service as described in MCI Communications Services, 
Inc. D/B/A Verizon Business Services Tariff. No. 3– Small Business Long Distance Plan B will apply. 

 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
 

(D)
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| 
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(D)

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC. MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.25 
 Cancels Original Page No. 292.60.1.25 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

.86 Option WWW (Small Business Long Distance Plan B)1 
Small Business Long Distance Plan B is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location 
customers. This service is only available to i) customers previously enrolled in small business local 
integrated service as set forth in www.mci.com who disconnect their local service, and ii) former 
customers of Telecom*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom*USA to 
this service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014. 

 
Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1 or calling card origination; Personal 800 access is 
also available. No term plan options will apply to this service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum 
initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted 
calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If 
the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent. 

 
861. Monthly Minimum Charge: In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance Plan B 

customers total usage charges are less than $10.00 per account a minimum charge of $10.00 per 
account will be applied against the customers Small Business Long Distance Plan B usage for that 
month.  

 
862. Access Methods and Charges: 

8621. Dial 1 Access: Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1 calls at the following per-
minute rates: 

 
IntraLATA: $0.11 
InterLATA: $0.11 

 
8622. Calling Card Access: Customers enrolled in this plan may place calling card calls at the 

following per-minute rate of $0.42. 
A per-call surcharge of $0.89 will apply to these Calling Card calls. 

 
Customers Small Business Long Distance Plan B calling card usage which terminates to 
the customers billed ANI will be charged $0.11 per minute and charged no per-call 
surcharge: 

 
8623. Personal 800 Access: Customers enrolling in this plan will be charged a per-minute rate of 

$0.30 for Personal 800 Service.  No per-call surcharge is applicable. 
 

1 Effective September 15, 2014, and notwithstanding the availability of any calling card service as set forth in this 
tariff, former customers of Telecom*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom*USA 
to this service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014, and who: i) have a calling card as part of their 
Telecom*USA service, and ii) have used their Telecom*USA calling card within the last 24 months, will be able 
to continue using their calling card (or will be issued an MCI calling card as a replacement) after being 
subscribed to this service.  The rates and surcharges for calling card service as described in MCI 
Communications Services, Inc. D/B/A Verizon Business Services Tariff. No. 3– Small Business Long Distance 
Plan B will apply. 

 
ISSUED:  August 15, 2014 EFFECTIVE:  September 15, 2014 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator 

1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0048

CANCELLED 
January 23, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163



CANCELLED 
September 15, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2015-0048



 

MCI Communications Services Inc.  MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.26 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.26 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

.87 Option XXX (Small Business Long Distance Plan C) 1 
Small Business Long Distance Plan C is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location 
customers.  Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service. 

 
Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1.      No 
term plan options will apply to this service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period 
and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which 
are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent. 

 
871. Monthly Minimum Charge: In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance 

Plan C customers total usage charges are less than $5.00 per account a minimum charge of 
$5.00 per account will be applied against the customers Small Business Long Distance Plan 
C usage for that month.  

 
872. Access Methods and Charges: 

 
8721. Dial-1 Access: Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1 calls at the following 

per-minute rates: 
 

IntraLATA: $0.13 
InterLATA: $0.13 

 
8722. [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
8723. [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
 

(D)
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(D)

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.  MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.26 
 Cancels Original Page No. 292.60.1.26 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 

.87 Option XXX (Small Business Long Distance Plan C) 1 
Small Business Long Distance Plan C is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single 
location customers.  Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service. 

 
Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1 or calling card origination; Personal 800 access 
is also available. No term plan options will apply to this service. Calls are subject to a 30-second 
minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for 
operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 
60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to 
the nearest whole cent. 

 
871. Monthly Minimum Charge: In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance 

Plan C customers total usage charges are less than $5.00 per account a minimum charge of 
$5.00 per account will be applied against the customers Small Business Long Distance Plan 
C usage for that month.  

 
872. Access Methods and Charges: 

 
8721. Dial-1 Access: Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1 calls at the following 

per-minute rates: 
 

IntraLATA: $0.13 
InterLATA: $0.13 

 
8722. Calling Card Access: Customers enrolled in this plan may place calling card calls at 

the following per-minute rate of $0.42. A per-call surcharge of $0.89 will apply to 
these Calling Card calls. 

 
Customers Small Business Long Distance Plan C calling card usage which 
terminates to the customers billed ANI will be charged $0.13 per minute and charged 
no per-call surcharge: 

 
8723. Personal 800 Access: Customers enrolling in this plan will be charged a per-minute 

rate of $0.30 for Personal 800 Service. No per-call surcharge is applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: January 30, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  March 1, 2015 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0253 

CANCELLED 
January 23, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163



CANCELLED 
March 1, 2015 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0253



MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.27 

 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.27 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  

Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 

3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 

.88 Option YYY (Block of Time Plan 8)1

Block of Time Plan 8 offers 200 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge. 
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp'except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged  
a monthly recurring charge of $12.95. 

Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at $0.05 per-minute. If the customer chooses this option, 
the monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made under this plan during any month. No 
other monthly fees will apply. 

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage 
charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata 
service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

881. Access Methods and Charges 

882. Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance 
Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08 

883. Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

1Effective November 1, 2005 Option YYY (Block of Time Plan 8) will no longer be available to new customers. 

ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 
Edwin Reese 

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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(D)

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

__2nd

1st

4th

3rd

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615

CANCELLED 
January 23, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163



CANCELLED 
August 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0615



											



							



 

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.  MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.28 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.28 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.   METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 

.89 Option ZZZ (Business B2 Integrated Service) 
Business B2 Integrated Service is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location 
customers. Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1.                No term plan options will 
apply to this service.  Customers who subscribe to this service must 1) select and designate 
MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and [MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications] as 
both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll 
provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also 
enroll in the companion local exchange service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service 
Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and the companion service offered in http://www.mci.com/service.  Calls 
are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second 
increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration 
basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the 
fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in 
addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion 
Local Service. Customers may select one offering as described below. Additionally, customers will 
be charged the long distance rates as specified in the companion long distance service as set forth 
in http://www.mci.com/service and local exchange rates as described in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. 

 
 Customers may elect one of the Offerings available under this service: 
 
 Offering A:  

For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive unlimited interstate 
and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. Customers will also receive local exchange 
service as described in Offering A of Business B2 Service as described in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and interstate service as described in 
http://www.mci.com/service/. 

 
 Offering B: 

For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will be charged $0.06 per minute 
for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. Customers will also receive 
local exchange service  as described in Offering B of Business B2 Service as described in MCImetro 
Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and interstate service as described in 
http://www.mci.com/service/. 

 
Block-of-Time Offering 1: For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will 
receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and 
intrastate interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage.  Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  
$0.04 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial1” usage over the 
allotment.  Customers will also receive local exchange service  as described in Block-of-Time 
Offering 1 of Business B2 Service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri 
P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and interstate service as described inhttp://www.mci.com/service/.  

 
891. Access Method and Charges 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
 

(D)
(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
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(D)

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



CANCELLED 
January 23, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163



								



										

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



__________________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 1, 2006 Effective: September 1, 2006

Carmen L. Feliciano
Tariff Administrator
205 N. Michigan Ave.
Chicago IL, 60618

MCI Communications Services Inc. MO PSC TARIFF NO.1
d/b/a Verizon Business service 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.29

Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.29

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

Section C -  Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont=d)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont=d)

.89 Option ZZZ (Business B2 Integrated Service) (Cont=d)

8912. Personal 800: 
MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any
point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One numbers
per account. MCI WorldCom will provide a 4-digit security code with
which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer
will be charged $.30 per minute for each call.

892. Directory Assistance: 
An undiscountable per-call charge of $1.99 will apply to all
BusinessB2 Integrated Service interstate and intrastate directory
assistance calls.

893. Operator Assistance:
The charges found in Section C-3.0264 and C-3.0266 herein, apply
to all customers without regard to the type of access.

90. Option AAAA Business B2 Multiline Service: 
Business B2 Multiline Service is available to Small Business customers who
enroll in one of the Offerings under Business B2 Integrated Service as
described in this tariff and who have up to four (4) additional lines on their
account, in addition to customers primary line.  Customers who subscribe to
Business B2 Multiline service must 1) select and designate MCImetro Access
Transmission Services as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom
Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and
intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll
calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also
enroll in the companion service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must
subscribe to Business B2 Service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission
Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2
Multiline Service. Customers will receive the interstate and intrastate dial 1
rates as set forth in the Offering for Business B2 Integrated Service, to
which they have subscribed on their primary line, on each additional line on
their account. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described
in Business B2 Multiline Service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission
Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and http://www.mci.com/service/. 

901. Monthly Recurring Charge:

Business B2 Integrated Service B Primary Line:

Offering A: $63.99 I
Offering B: $38.99 |
Block-of-Time Offering 1:

Zone:1 $46.99 |
Zone:2 $46.99 |
Zone:3 $46.99 |
Zone:4 $46.99 |

Business B2 Multiline Service B Per Additional Line: 
Offering A: $48.99 |
Offering B: $31.99 |
Block-of-Time Offering 1:

Zone:1 $39.99 |
Zone:2 $39.99 |
Zone:3 $39.99 |
Zone:4 $39.99 I

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



																	



													



							



					



 

MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 5th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.29.1 
  Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 292.60.1.29.1 

 
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  

 
Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont’d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 

 .89 Option ZZZ (Business B2 Integrated Service) (Cont’d) 
 
 901. Monthly Recurring Charge:      

 Business B2 Integrated Service B Primary Line: 

 Offering A:      $86.99     I 
 Offering B:      $61.99  
 
      Block-of-Time Offering 1:  

Zone: 1       $69.99   
Zone: 2       $69.99   
Zone: 3       $69.99   
Zone: 4       $69.99     I 

      Business B2 Multiline Service B Per Additional Line:    
 
      Offering A:       $71.99     I 
      Offering B:        $54.99  
 
      Block-of-Time Offering 1:  

Zone: 1       $62.99   
Zone: 2       $62.99   
Zone: 3       $62.99   
Zone: 4       $62.99     I 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED:  April 29, 2011 EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2011 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Author - E02F69 

600 Hidden Ridge 
Irving, TX 75038 

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0552           CANCELLED

           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0173 

CANCELED  
June 1, 2011  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0552  



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0745

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0173 



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0745





																					

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 
__________________________________________________________________________________________Issued: 
October 1, 2004  Effective: November 1, 2004 
 Carmen L. Feliciano 
 Tariff Administrator 
 205 N. Michigan Ave. 
 Chicago IL, 60618 

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC. MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 
 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.30 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.30 
 
 INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF  
 
Section C -  Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont= d) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont= d) 
 

90. Option AAAA Business B2 Multiline Service:(Cont= d) 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather 
existing customers, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to 
adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the 
failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the 
service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
This service is only available for up to fifteen (15) lines per account. T 
By subscribing to this service, Customer understands that use of this 
service is restricted in the following manner: i) at any given time, Customer may only 
place as many concurrent calls as it has purchased individual lines; (ii) Customer may 
not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the service; 
and iii) customer may not utilize the service 
in any call center environment or in connection with any similar  
such application. Customer expressly acknowledges that any violation  
of the foregoing restrictions on its use of the service will result in  
an additional line charge (equal to the monthly recurring charge of the  
Offering on customer= s primary line which customer has selected under this service) per 
line per month and/or the immediate termination of the service 
by the Company at the Company= s discretion, upon appropriate customer notification. iv) 
Customer may not resell the services in any manner,   
including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator, and v)Customers  
may not utilize the service for excessive non-voice applications (including  
but not limited to dial-up internet service or facsmile service.  

 
Termination 

 
1) For customers of Offerings A or B of Business B2 Integrated Service, who were not 

previously enrolled in Small Business Long Distance Plan A, Small Business Long 
Distance Plan B, or Small Business Long Distance Plan C service, and who 
disconnect from local exchange service under this tariff:  Business B2 Integrated 
Service under this tariff and  http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 
Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, 
will terminate.  Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Small 
Business Long Distance Plan B service under this tariff and its companion  small 
business service under http://www.mci.com/service. 

 
2) For customers of Business B2 Service, who were previously enrolled in Small 

Business Long Distance Plan A, Small Business Long Distance Plan B, or Small 
Business Long Distance Plan C service, and who disconnect from local exchange 
service under this tariff:  Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and 
http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access 
Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will 
then be automatically re-subscribed to the intrastate service under this tariff 
and its companion  small business service under http://www.mci.com/service to 
which they were subscribed at the time of enrollment in Business B2 Service. 

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



										



					



							


